

# 16-628(L)

16-628(CON), 16-639(CON), 16-640(CON), 16-641(CON), 16-642(CON), 16-643(CON),  
16-644(CON), 16-649(CON), 16-650(CON), 16-651(CON), 16-653(CON), 16-657(CON),  
16-658(CON), 16-659(CON), 16-660(CON), 16-661(CON), 16-662(CON), 16-664(CON),  
16-665(CON), 16-666(CON), 16-667(CON), 16-668(CON), 16-669(CON), 16-670(CON),  
16-671(CON), 16-672(CON), 16-673(CON), 16-674(CON), 16-675(CON), 16-676(CON),  
16-677(CON), 16-678(CON), 16-681(CON), 16-682(CON), 16-683(CON), 16-684(CON),  
16-685(CON), 16-686(CON), 16-687(CON), 16-688(CON), 16-689(CON), 16-690(CON),  
16-691(CON), 16-694(CON), 16-695(CON), 16-696(CON), 16-697(CON), 16-698(CON)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

*(caption continued on subsequent pages)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee The Republic of Argentina*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Argentina’s Economic Crisis and Restructuring.....	4
B.    The “Holdout” Bondholder Litigation .....	5
1.    The 2012 pari passu injunctions .....	5
2.    The appeals of the pari passu injunctions .....	7
3.    Appointment of the Special Master .....	9
4.    The 2015 “me too” injunctions .....	10
C.    The Election of President Macri and the New Government’s Change of Course .....	10
D.    The Republic’s Motion to Vacate the Injunctions .....	13
E.    The District Court’s Indicative Ruling.....	14
F.    Settlement with “Lead Plaintiffs” .....	17
G.    The District Court’s Order Granting the Republic’s Motion.....	19
H.    Events Following the District Court’s Order .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	26

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN ORDERING CONDITIONAL VACATUR OF THE INJUNCTIONS BASED ON CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES THAT HAD SHIFTED THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES. ....	26
A.	The Decision to Vacate the Injunctions, Like the Decision to Enter Them, Is Committed to the District Court’s Sound Discretion. ....	27
B.	The District Court’s Factual Finding of Changed Circumstances Was Firmly Supported by the Record and Not Clearly Erroneous.....	32
1.	The district court correctly found that Argentina has shown a good-faith willingness to negotiate with holdouts. ....	33
2.	The district court correctly found that the Republic had taken meaningful steps toward repealing legislative obstacles to settlement. ....	35
3.	The district court correctly found that the Republic has entered into settlement agreements in principle with the vast majority of plaintiffs.....	36
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Broad Discretion in Concluding That the Balance of Equities (Including the Public Interest) Had Shifted in Favor of Conditionally Vacating the Injunctions. ....	38
1.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that changed circumstances had rendered the Injunctions inequitable. ....	39
2.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the public interest favors vacating the Injunctions. ....	46
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN VACATING THE INJUNCTIONS UPON THE OCCURRENCE OF CONDITIONS PRECEDENT.....	47

III.	THE PARI PASSU CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE THE CONTINUED IMPOSITION OF EXTRAORDINARY EQUITABLE RELIEF IN THE FACE OF CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES.....	53
A.	Equitable Relief Is Not an Entitlement of Parties Aggrieved by Breach of Contract.....	53
B.	The Pari Passu Clause Does Not Require That All Bondholders Be Treated the Same in All Circumstances.....	54
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO ENTERTAIN THE DISINGENUOUS “CLARIFICATION” PROPOSED BY “LEAD PLAINTIFFS.” .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbo-Bradley v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 293 F.R.D. 401 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	49
<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	51
<i>Aevoe Corp. v. AE Tech Co., Ltd.</i> , 727 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	58
<i>Aurelius Capital Master v. Argentina</i> , No. 14-2689, Doc. 167 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 2014) .....	58
<i>EM Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la República Argentina</i> , 800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>Grace v. Rosenstock</i> , 228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	27
<i>Gwozdzinsky v. Magten Asset Mgmt.</i> , 106 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>HMI Mech. Sys. v. McGowan</i> , No. 99-CV-376 (FJS), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21231 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2000).....	50
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	15, 27, 31, 32
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	32

*King-Seeley Thermos Co. v. Aladdin Indus.*,  
418 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1969) .....30

*Lewis v. Rahman*,  
147 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....50

*McPherson v. Homeward Residential*,  
No. C12-5920 (BHS), 2013 WL 4498695  
(W.D. Wash. Aug. 21, 2013) .....50

*N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Carey*,  
706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983) .....31

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....passim

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....passim

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
No. 08 Civ. 06978 (TPG), 2012 WL 5895786  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012) .....53

*Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Mach. Co.*,  
324 U.S. 806 (1945).....58

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....31

*Salazar v. Buono*,  
559 U.S. 700 (2010).....32

*Semmes Motors v. Ford*,  
429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970) .....49

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984) .....29, 30, 31

*Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright*,  
364 U.S. 642 (1961).....28, 31

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....59

<i>United States v. Affectionate Heart in Home Care</i> , No. 14-cv-2106 (ELH), 2014 WL 4953748 (D. Md. Sept. 8, 2014).....	50
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corporation of America</i> , 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	49
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>United States v. LoRusso</i> , 695 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>United States v. McGinn</i> , 787 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	59
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	27, 53
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 .....	28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2942 (3d ed. 2015).....	27, 28
Ross P. Buckley, <i>The Bankruptcy of Nations: An Idea Whose Time Has Come</i> , 43 Int’l Law. 1189 (2009) .....	5
